

63259-1

63259-1

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 DEC 30 PM 2:52  
No. 63259-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SHELDON REYNOLDS, an individual, and BRICE BATES, an  
individual,

Appellants,

vs.

JANIE HENDRIX, an individual,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David J. Wieck, WSBA #16656  
Coreen Wilson, WSBA #30314  
Attorneys for Janie Hendrix, Respondent  
175 N.E. Gilman Blvd., Suite 100  
Issaquah, WA 98027  
(425) 391-7427

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	1
III.	Statement of the Case.....	2
IV.	Summary of Argument.....	14
V.	Argument.....	16
	A.	Standard of review.....16
		1. A de novo standard of review applies to a trial court's refusal to instruct the jury on an unplead claim.....16
		2. An abuse of discretion standard of review applies to a decision declining to interpret a complaint to include unplead claims.....17
	B.	Neither Mr. Reynolds nor Mr. Bates plead a cause of action for malicious alienation of the affections of a minor child.....18
	C.	Judge Downing correctly declined to instruct the jury on the tort of malicious alienation of the affections of a minor child because Mr. Reynolds did not and cannot prove the elements of the tort.....24
		1. The tort of malicious alienation of the affections of a minor child requires that a relationship exist between the parent and child.....25
		2. The tort of malicious alienation of the affections of a minor child requires an adverse impact on the child's affections toward the parent, which did not occur in this case.....28

3.	If any impact to the relationship occurred, it would have occurred after Mr. Bates reached the age of majority.....	30
4.	Mr. Reynolds did not prove that Ms. Hendrix maliciously interfered in his relationship with Mr. Bates because he did not prove that she misrepresented the test results.....	31
D.	Mr. Bates is unable to prove a claim for malicious alienation of the affections of a minor child because the cause of action accrues to the parent only.....	31
VI.	Conclusion.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

TABLE OF CASES

Washington State Cases:

*In re Parentage of Calcaterra*, 114 Wn. App. 127, 56 P.3d 1003 (2002).....11

*In re Pawling*, 101 Wn.2d 392, 679 P.2d 916 (1984).....27

*Kappelman v. Lutz*, 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009).....16, 18

*Kirby v. City of Tacoma*, 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....20, 21

*Lewis v. Bell*, 45 Wn. App. 192, 724 P.2d 425 (1986).....22, 23

*Pacific Northwest Shooting Assoc. v. Sequim*, 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006).....19

*Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countrywide Funding Corp.*, 105 Wn. App. 846, 22 P.3d 804 (2001).....17

*Spurrell v. Bloch*, 40 Wn. App 854, 701 P.2d 529 (1985).....16, 29

*Strode v. Gleason*, 9 Wn. App. 13, 510 P.2d 250 (1973).....16, 25, 26

*Trask v. Butler*, 123 Wn.2d 835, 872 P.2d 1080 (1994).....21, 22

*Waller v. State*, 64 Wn. App. 318, 824 P.2d 1225 (1992).....15, 16

*Wyman v. Wallace*, 94 Wn.2d 99, 615 P.2d 452 (1980).....16, 30, 32

United States Supreme Court Cases:

*Troxell v. Grandville*, 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....11

STATUTES

RCW 26.33.120.....27

REGULATIONS AND RULES

CR 8.....15, 16, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts §702A.....32
